The Company’s adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows.
In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the financial statements
previously presented under Canadian GAAP have been reconciled to IFRS. For a description of the changes, see the
discussion in Notes to the IFRS Reconciliations below.

22

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

 The March 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Balance Sheets have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 1, 2010

  Notes   March 1, 2010

   Canadian GAAP

 Effect of transition

to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash and equivalents

$ 829,748 $ -  $ 829,748

   Receivables

 5,764  -   5,764

   Prepaid expenses

 4,394   4,394

 839,906  -   839,906

Non-current assets

   Equipment a  36,684  5,992  42,676

   Exploration and evaluation assets a  859,170  8,924  868,094

 1,735,760  14,916  1,750,676

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable & accrued liabilities

 27,432  -   27,432

 27,432  -   27,432

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital

 4,222,386

 4,222,386

Other equity reserve a  30,956   -  30,956

Deficit

 (2,545,014)  )40,770(  (2,585,784)

Accumulated other comprehensive income a  -  55,686  55,686

 1,708,328  14,916  1,723,244

$ 1,735,760 $ 14,916 $ 1,750,676

23

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

  Notes   May 31, 2010

   Canadian GAAP

 Effect of transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash and equivalents

$ 792,003 $ -  $ 792,003

   Receivables

 24,183  -   24,183

   Prepaid expenses

 17,003  -   17,003

 833,189  -   833,189

Non-current assets

   Equipment a  34,100  6,097  40,197

   Exploration and evaluation assets a  864,520  8,528  873,048

 1,731,809   14,625  1,746,434

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable & accrued liabilities

 27,528  -   27,528

 27,528  -   27,528

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital

 4,675,436   -   4,675,436

Subscriptions receivable

 )15,000(  -   )15,000(

Other equity reserve

 1,481   -   1,481

Deficit a  (2,957,636)  )39,163(  (2,996,799)

Accumulated other comprehensive income a  -   53,788  53,788

 1,704,281   14,625  1,718,906

$ 1,731,809 $ 14,625 $ 1,746,434

24

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

  Notes   February 28, 2011

Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

   Cash and equivalents

$ 8,816,844 $ - $ 8,816,844

   Receivables and deposits

 57,621  -  57,621

   Prepaids   6,700  -  6,700

 8,881,165  -  8,881,165

Non-current assets

   Equipment a  27,650  3,400  31,050

   Exploration and evaluation assets a  1,080,285  )4,791(  1,075,494

 9,989,100  )1,391(  9,987,709

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

   Accounts payable & accrued liabilities

 133,581  -  133,581

 133,581  -  133,581

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital

 13,660,966  -  13,660,966

Subscriptions receivable   )15,000(  -  )15,000(

Other equity reserve

 716,818  -  716,818

Deficit a  )4,507,265(  )22,953(  )4,530,218(

Accumulated other comprehensive income a  -  21,562  21,562

 9,855,519  )1,391(  9,854,128

$ 9,989,100 $ )1,391( $ 9,987,709

25

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

 The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive (loss) income for the three-month
 period ended May 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Notes Canadian GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

EXPENSES

Consulting fees 268,091$   -$   268,091$

Depreciation a 2,584   (77)   2,507

Foreign exchange a 1,530   (1,530)   -

General and administrative 8,729   -   8,729

Professional fees 39,281   -   39,281

Property examination 46,188   - 46,188

Travel and promotion 46,219   - 46,219

(412,622)   1,607   (411,015)

Net income/(loss) for the year (412,622)   1,607   (411,015)

Cumulative translation adjustment -   (1,898)   (1,898)

Comprehensive loss for the period (412,622)   (291)   (412,913)

Deficit - beginning of period (2,545,014)   (40,770)   (2,585,784)

Deficit - end of period (2,957,636)$   (39,163)$   (2,996,799)$

Cumulative translation adjustment -$   (1,898)$   (1,898)$

Accumulated other comprehensive income - -   55,686   55,686

beginning of period

Accumulated other comprehensive income  -

end of period -$   53,788$   53,788$

 May 31, 2010

Three Months Ended

26

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

 The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive (loss) income for the year ended February 28, 2011
 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Notes

Canadian

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments IFRS

EXPENSES

Consulting fees a 744,076$   -$   744,076$

Depreciation a 11,435   399   11,834

Foreign exchange 18,216   (18,216)   -

General and administration 203,810   -   203,810

Professional fees 354,211   -   354,221

Property examination 66,671   -   66,671

Stock-based compensation 343,213   -   343,213

Travel and promotion 223,207   -   223,207

(1,964,839)   17,817   (1,947,032)

Interest income 2,598   -   2,598

2,598   -   2,598

Net income/(loss) for the year (1,962,251)   17,817   (1,944,434)

Cumulative translation adjustment -   (34,124)   (34,124)

Comprehensive loss for the year (192,251)$   (16,307)$   (1,978,558)$

Deficit - beginning of period (2,545,014)   (40,770)   (2,585,784)

Deficit - end of period (4,699,516)$   (73,384)$   (6,542,900)$

Cumulative translation adjustment -$   (34,124)$   (34,124)$

Accumulated other comprehensive income - beginning of period -   55,686   55,686

Accumulated other comprehensive income - end of period -$   21,562$   21,562$

February 28, 2011

Year Ended

27

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

 The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the 3 month period ended May 31, 2010 has been
 reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 CGAAP IFRS

 Consolidated Consolidated

Notes May 31, 2010 Adjustments May 31, 2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

   Loss for the period   $   (412,622)  $   1,607  $   (411,015)

   Item not affecting cash:
   Amortization  a   2,584   (77)   2,507
   Foreign exchange (gain)/loss a   (4,732)   4,732   -
   Shares issued for consulting fees   165,000   -   165,000

  Changes in non-cash working capital items:
   Accounts receivables   (18,419)   -   (18,419)
   Prepaid expenses   (12,609)   -   (12,609)
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   96   -   96

   Net cash used in operating activities   (280,702)   6,262   (274,440)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Acquisition of mineral properties a   (618)   (3,951)   (4,569)

   Net cash used in investing activities   (618)   (3,951)   (4,569)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Shares issued for cash (net of costs)   243,575   -   243,575

   Net cash used in financing activities   243,575   -   243,575

Decrease in cash during the period   (37,745)   2,311   (35,434)

Cash, beginning of the period   829,748   -   829,748

Effect of exchange rate on cash   -   (2,311)   (2,311)

Cash, end of the period   $   792,003   -   $   792,003

28

TANZANIA MINERALS CORP.

(formerly Hill Top Resources Corp.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MAY 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

14. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS”)
(cont’d…)

 Reconciliations (cont’d…)

 The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the 12 months ended February 28, 2011 has been
 reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 CGAAP

IFRS

 Consolidated Consolidated

Notes February 28, 2011 Adjustments February 28, 2011

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Loss for the period  $ (1,962,251) $ 17,817 $ (1,944,434)

   Item not affecting cash:
   Amortization  a  11,435  (1,977)  9,458
   Shares issued for bonus consulting fees   165,000  -   165,000
   Stock based compensation   343,213  -   343,213

  Changes in non-cash working capital items:
   Accounts receivables   (49,457)  -   (49,457)
   Prepaid expenses   13,944  -   13,944
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities a  (4,374)  1,542  (2,832)

   Net cash used in operating activities   (1,482,490)  17,382  (1,465,108)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Cash acquired from Hill Top   136,105  -   136,105
   Acquisition of equip. a  (2,401)  2,340  (61)
   Acquisition of mineral properties a  (143,057)  6,196  (136,861)

   Net cash used in investing activities   (9,353)  8,536  (817)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Shares issued for cash (net of costs)   9,478,939  -   9,478,939

   Net cash used in financing activities   9,478,939  -   9,478,939

Increase in cash during the period   7,987,096  25,918  8,013,014

Cash, beginning of the period   829,748  -   829,748

Effect of exchange rate on cash   -   (25,918)  (25,918)

Cash, end of the period  $ 8,816,844 $ -   $ 8,816,844
(a)

Functional currency and exchange translation

 Under Canadian GAAP, the foreign operations are consolidated using the temporal method. Under IFRS, the Company first identified each entity’s functional currency and if the functional

currency for the foreign operations is different from the parent company, for the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company’s foreign